MINUTE TIEM

12/28/67

6. EXTENSION OF TERM, DREDGING PERMIT P.R.C. 3690.9, SONOMA COUNTY; UTAH CONSTRUCTION AND MINING CO.- N.O. 6853.

After consideration of Calendar Item 20 attached, and upon motion duly made and carried, the following resolution was adopted:

THE COMMISSION APPROVES THE EXTENSION THROUGH JUNE 28, 1968, OF THE PERIOD OF DREDGING PERMIT P.R.C. 3690.9, COVERING AN AREA OF STATE-OWNED TIDE AND SUBMERGED LANDS NEAR THE MOUTH OF THE RUSSIAN RIVER, SONOMA COUNTY; ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF P.R.C. 3690.9 ARE TO REMAIN IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT.

Attachment Calendar Item 20 (1 page)

A 2 S 1

CALENDAR ITEM

12/67 W.O. 6853

1325

20.

EXTENSION OF DREDGING PERMIT

PERMIT: P.R.C. 3690.9

PERMITTEE: Utah Construction and Mining Co.

IOCATION: Tide and submerged lands near the mouth of the Russian River, Sonoma County

ORIGINAL AMOUNT TO BE DREDGED: 158,000 cubic yards

DISPOSITION: Transported seaward and redeposited on State lands

EXPIRATION DATE:

A 2

S 1

December 31, 1967

REASON FOR EXTENSION:

By the terms of Mineral Extraction Lease P.R.C. 3502.1, the lessee, Utah Construction and Mining Co., was required to open the mouth of the Russian River within nine months of date of lease issuance. The time limit was extended by subsequent Commission action to June 28, 1968. On December 14, 1966, the Commission authorized the issuance of Dredging Permit P.R.C. 3690.9, without payment of royalty, for the purpose of dredging an access channel to the area under lease. The channel has not been cleared and additional time is required to complete the work.

OTHER PERTINENT INFORMATION:

(a) All State agencies have approved project.

(b) U.S. Corps of Engineers (Department of the Army) permit expires on December 31, 1969.

EXHIBIT: A. Location map

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE COMMISSION APPROVE THE EXTENSION THROUGH JUNE 28, 1968, OF THE FERIOD OF DREDGING 'PERMIT P.R.C. 3690.9, COVERING AN AREA OF STATE-OWNED TIDE AND SUBMERGED LANDS MEAR THE MOUTH OF THE RUSSIAN RIVER, SONOMA COUNTY; ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONCLISIONS OF P.R.C. 3690.9 ARE TO REMAIN IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT.